List of Recognised Testing Institutes* according to the requirements of the respective Basic Award Criteria

DE-UZ 12a
DE-UZ 38

DE-UZ 76

DE-UZ 113
DE-UZ 117
DE-UZ 119
DE-UZ 120
DE-UZ 123
DE-UZ 128
DE-UZ 132
DE-UZ 148
DE-UZ 156
DE-UZ 176
DE-UZ 198

Low-emission and low-pollutant Varnishes

Low-Emission Furniture and Slatted Frames made of Wood and Wood-Based Materials
Low-Emission Panel-Shaped Materials (Construction and Furnishing Panels) for Interior Construction
Low-Emission Floor-Coverings Adhesives and other Covering Materials

Low-Emission Upholstered Furnitures

Mattresses

Elastic Floor Coverings

Low-Emission Sealants for Interior Use

Low-Emission Textile Floor Coverings

Low-Emission Thermal Insulation Material and suspended Ceilings for Use in Buildings

Leather

Low-Emission Flooring Underlays

Low-Emission Interior Floor Coverings, Panels and Doors made of Wood and Wood-Based Materials
Low-Emission Internal Plasters

* Testing institutes shall be considered appropriate if their equipment includes the necessary appliances and a quality management system ist established or if they are accredited for

these tests and have proved their capability to do such testing by successfully participating in corresponding ring tests. Compliance with these requirements must be proven to the

Bundesanstalt fiir Materialforschung und -prifung (Federal Institute for Materials Research and Testing, Division for Materials and Air Pollutants).

Dated May 2025

Testing Institute Contact DE-UZ

12a 38 76 113 117 119 120 123 128 132 148 156 176 198
ALAB GmbH Mr. Dieter Marchl
Wilsnacker StraRe 15 +49 (0) 30 / 39 49 983 XV XV XV X X XY X3 X3 X3 X XY XY
10559 Berlin, Germany dieter.marchl@alab-berlin.de
Berkeley Analytical Mr. Alfred T. Hodgson
815 Harbour Way South, Suite 6 +1 510-236-2325 XV XV XV XV XY XY X XY XY X3 X3 X XY XY
Richmond, CA 94804-3612, USA ahodgson@berkeleyanalytical.com
Bremer Umweltinstitut Dr. Norbert Weis
Fahrenheitstr. 1 +49 (0) 421/76665 x? X2 X2 X2 x? x? X x? x? x? x? X x? x?
28359 Bremen, Germany weis@bremer-umweltinstitut.de
Danish Technological Institute Mrs. Helene B. Klinke
Gregersensvej 4 +45 72 20 21 73 x XY XY XY XY XY X XY XY XY XY X XY XY
DK-2630 Taastrup hbk@teknologisk.dk
Dr. Robert-Murjahn-Institut GmbH Mr. Dr.-Ing. Helge Kramberger-Kaplan
Industriestraie 12 +49 (0) 6154-7170280 xY XY
64372 Ober-Ramstadt info@dr-rmi.de
eco-INSTITUT Mr. Daniel Tigges
Schanzenstrasse 6-20 x? x? x? x? x? x? X x? x? x? x? X x? x?
Carlswerk Kupferzug 5.2 +49 (0)221 / 931245-30
51063 Kdéln Daniel.Tigges@eco-institut.de
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Eurofins Product Testing customersupport@eurofins.com
Eurofins Product Testing A/S Mr. Rasmus Stengaard Christensen
Smedeskovvej 38 +45-7022 42 76 x? x? x? x? x? x? x? x? x? x? X2 X2
8464 Galten, Denmark customersupport@eurofins.com
Eurofins Consumer Product Testing GmbH Mr. Jirgen Seidl
Am Neulander Gewerbepark 4 +49 (0) 173 297 1603
21079 Hamburg, Germany customersupport@eurofins.com
Eurofins Environment Testing Mr. Vincent van de Merckt
Venecoweg 5 +32 (0) 473 310 004
9810 Nazareth, Belgium customersupport@eurofins.com
Eurofins Product Testing A/S Mrs. Caroline Laffargue
9 Avenue de Laponie, Les Ulis +33 (0) 6 70 63 80 00
91978 Courtaboeuf Cedex, France customersupport@eurofins.com
Eurofins Centrala Laboratorium Mrs. Matgorzata Marzec
Aleja Wojska Polskiego 90A +48 (0) 532 950 164
82-200 Malbork, Poland customersupport@eurofins.com
Eurofins Product Testing Sweden Mr. Tim Dickinson
Goteborg +46 (0) 72 322 1976
Sweden customersupport@eurofins.com
Eurofins Modulo Uno spa Mr. Emanuele Dalla Libera
Via Cuorgne, 21 +39 3401139460
10156 Torino, Italy customersupport@eurofins.com
Eurofins Product Testing Service (Shanghai) Co., Ltd|Mr. Terric Ji
No.395, Jiangchang Xi Road, +86 - 21 6181 9181
Zhabei District, CN-200436 Shanghai, China customersupport@eurofins.com
Eurofins Expert Services Ltd Dr. Helena Jarnstrom
Kemistintie 3 +358 20 722 6123 XY XY XY XY XY XY xB xY xY xY XY XY
02150 Espoo, Finland Helena.jarnstrom@vtt.fi
Eurofins Testing Technology (Shenzhen) Co.,Ltd. Mr. Jack Lu
4/F, Building# 3, Runheng Dingfeng Industrial Park +86 - 7558 3585 700 ext. 8224 XV x x x x x XY XY XY XY xY xY
No.1 Liuxian 3rd Road, Bao’an District customersupport@eurofins.com
Shenzhen, China
Fraunhofer-Institut fir Bauphysik Mr. Christian Scherer
FraunhoferstraRe 10 +49 (0) 80 24 / 643 - 246 X X2 X2 X2 x? x? x? x? x? x? x?
83626 Valley, Germany christian.scherer@ibp.fraunhofer.de
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Fraunhofer Mrs. Bettina Meyer
Wilhelm-Klauditz-Institut +49 (0) 531 /2155 -375
far Holzforschung (WKI) Mr. Harald Schwab
Bienroder Weg 54E +49 (0) 531/21 55 - 370
38108 Braunschweig, Germany harald.schwab@uweki.fraunhofer.de x? x? x? x? x? x? X x? x? x? x? X x? x?

Dr. Erik Uhde

+49 (0) 531 /21 55 — 369

erik.uhde@weki.fraunhofer.de
Entwicklungs- und Priflabor Holztechnologie Mrs. Martina Broege
GmbH (EPH) at
IHD Institut fur Holztechnologie Dresden gGmbH +49 (0) 351/ 46 62 - 340 N @ @ N N N % NG N N X X2 X2
Zellescher Weg 24 martina.broege@eph-dresden.de
01217 Dresden, Germany
Holzforschung Austria Mrs. DI (FH) Christina Firhapper
Franz Grill StralBe 7 +43 (0)1 7982623 52 xY xY XY xY X xY xY xY xY X XY xY
1030 Wien, Osterreich c.fuerhapper@holzforschung.at
Institut Technologique FCBA Herr Christophe Yrieix
(French technical center for wood and furniture) |+33 (0)5 56 43 63 81 xY xY
Allée de Boutaut — BP 227 Christophe.YRIEIX@fcba.fr
33028 Bordeaux cedex - France
ISEGA Umweltanalytik GmbH Dr. Ning He
Agnes-Pockels-StraRe 4 +49 (0) 6181-988-998-12
63457 Hanau ning.he@isega-hanau.de

XV xV xV xV X3 X3 X3 X3 X3 XY XY XY

Dr. Nadja Viel

+49 (0) 6181-988-998-0

nadja.viel@isega-hanau.de
IUL Industrie- und Umweltlaboratorium
Vorpommern GmbH Dr. O. Paulus
Am Koppelberg 20 +49 (0) 3 834/ 57 450 XY XY XY XY X XY XY xY xY X XY XY
17489 Greifswald, Germany mail@iul-vorpommern.de
MPA Eberswalde
Materialpriifanstalt Brandenburg GmbH Dr. Robby Wegner XY XY XY XY X XY XY XY X XY xY
Alfred-Mdller-Strasse 1 +49 (0) 3334 / 65 449
16225 Eberswalde, Germany wegner@mpaew.de
Normec Product Testing Dr. Marc Lor
Honderdweg 13 +32 492 15 55 29 xY XY XY XY XY X xY xY xY xY X xY XY
9230 Wetteren, Belgium marc.lor@normecgroup.com
OETI - Iﬁstitut fuer Oekologie, Technik und Mr. Gnther Sereinig
Innovation
Siebenhirtenstrasse 12A, Objekt 8 +43 (1) 5442543-22 x x x x X xV xV xV xV X xV xV
1230 Vienna, Austria IAQ@oeti.biz
Olfasense GmbH Mr. Bjorn Maxeiner
Schauenburger Str. 116 +49 (0)431 22012 22 X x? x? X X X X X X X X X X3 X3
24118 Kiel, Germany bmaxeiner@olfasense.com
SGS Institut Fresenius GmbH Frau Anja Sensenschmidt
Kénigsbriicker Landstrae 161 +49 (0) 351 8841-272 XY xY xY XY XY X XV X X X X XU XD
01109 Dresden, Germany Anja.sensenschmidt@sgs.com
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TFI Textiles & Flooring Institute GmbH Mrs. Diana Mertens
Charlottenburger Allee 41 +49 (0) 241 -96 79— 128 x? x? X2 X2 X X2 X2 x? x? X X2 X2
52068 Aachen, Germany d.mertens@tfi-aachen.de
TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH Mrs Nicky Chen
TUV Building 1, No. 177, Lane 777, +86-21-61081052 XY XY XY XY XY XY XY xY XY xY xY XY XY
West Guangzhong Road Jingan District, Shanghai, |Nicky.Chen@tuv.com
China
TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH Mr. Jason T. K. Chan
3-4/F., Fou Wah Industrial Building, +85-22-1921161 XY XY X X XY X3 X3 XY XY XY XY xY xY
10-16 Pun Shan St., Tsuen Wan, N.T., Hong Kong |Jason.TK.Chan@tuv.com
TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH Dr. Karl Sander
Am Grauen Stein +49 (0) 221/ 806 29 58 XD X XY XY XY X X3 X3 x X xY xY
51105 Koéln, Germany karl.sander@de.tuv.com
TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH Dr. Christian Schelle
TillystralRe 2 christian.schelle@de.tuv.com
90431 Nuimberg, Germany +49 (0) 911 /655 — 56 01 x? x? x? x? x? x? X X2 X2 x? X2 X X2 X2

Dr. Jelena Galinkina

+49 (0) 911 /655 - 5614

Jelena.Galinkina@de.tuv.com

Mr. Gerhard Frank

+49 (0)911/ 655 - 5606

Gerhard.Frank@de.tuv.com
TUV SUD Industrie Service GmbH Mr. Holger Struwe
RidlerstraRe 65 +49 (0) 8957 / 91 - 26 36 X2 x? x? X2 X x? x? x? X X2 x?
80339 Minchen, Germany holger.struwe@tuev-sued.de
UL Environment Mr. Tony Worthan
2211 Newmarket Parkway, #106 +1 (678) 444-4091 X X X X X X X X XY X3 X X XY XY
Marietta, Georgia 30067, USA tony.worthan@ul.com
WESSLING GmbH Mr. Daniel Klein
OststraRe 7 +49 2505 86 534 x? x? x? x? x? x? X x? x? x? x? X x? X2
48341 Altenberge, Germany daniel.klein@wessling.de
1) Emission test DIN EN 16516 2) Emissions and odour test DIN EN 16516 and DIN ISO 16000-28 3) Odour test DIN ISO 16000-28
In addition to the above-listed institutes the following institutes meet all requirements for the execution of these tests:
The Federal Institute for Materials Research and Testing (BAM) acts as a reference measurement laboratory. The Hochschule fiir Technik und Wirtschaft Berlin (HTW) supports BAM in questions of odour testing.
The Federal Environmental Agency (UBA) only deals with matters that are of particular significance as regards indoor air hygiene.
Institute Contact Institute Contact
Bundesanstalt fur Materialforschung Dr. Olaf Wilke Hochschule fir Technik und Wirtschaft Berlin Prof. Dr.-Ing. habil. Birgit Mtiller
und - priifung (BAM) +49 (0)30/8104 —14 22 Ingenieurwissenschaften | +49 (0)30-5019-0
Division 4.2, Materials and Air Pollutants olaf.wilke@bam.de WilhelminenhofstraBe 75A, birgit.mueller@htw-berlin.de
Unter den Eichen 87 Gebaude C, Raum 214
12205 Berlin 12459 Berlin
Umweltbundesamt (UBA)
Fachgebiet II 1.3, Gesundheitsbezogene Exposition, (030 / 8903 - 0
Innenraumhygiene
Corrensplatz 1
14195 Berlin
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